BEGULAR MBRETING
Novemher 19, 1957

THE CQHON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOCHINGYON, INBIANA, met in the
Counecil Chamberg in City Hail, on taesday, Hovember £9, 1957, at the
hour of seven-thirdty o'eclock {? 30 2. M. C.8.T.} in rcwulwy seggion
with Mayor Thog, L. Lemon presgiding,

Hembers present: Miller, Bimpson, Sikes, Graves, Chitwood,
Van Meter, and Griffiih,

Members absent: Hone,
The meeting was opened with a prayver by Councilman Sikes,

Councilman Simpson moved, seconded by Councilman Graves that the
minutes of the regnlar meetlnﬂ November 5%h be approved as presented;
motion unanimously carried,

Conneilman Griffith read the renors of ﬁ&e Metropolitan Plauners, Inc,
on the annexation survey, r, Henneth Schellie 1urther expznzneﬁ the
annexation program and nresantcd mang to show the annexation area,
Beport and maps on file in the City Engineer's office for inspection
of general publiic. :

Councilman Bikes introduced an ordinsmce pertinent to rezoning of
certain areas for second reading by the Llerqure%surer, After gecond
reading by the Cierk-Treasurer, Councilman Sikes moved, secondedby
Councilmen Simpson +that the Ordinonce nertinent to rezoning of certain
nroperty be duly adonted, Before voting a formal hesring was conducied,

dames Hent spoke in behalf of himg client, Urville Burtoun on the rezoning
of this »proverty from R2-2 Family Zone 10 B3=-General Business ZJone,

The Clerk-Treasurer read » petition €igned by 37 peonle representbing

23 property owners againsgt the proposed ordinance, Ciyde Day, Chestex
Watson, and Frank Pemberton remonstrated against the rezoning ordinance,
Lfter the hearing & roll call vote was asked for,

Unon a roll call vote the above ordinance was unenimously rejected,

Councilman Sikes reported that the Bullding Code Ordinence was not
ready o be recommended to the Ceouncil and asked that it be left with
the Commities for Turther study uutil a later date,

Mayor Lemon oresented a report on ithe bonding capacity of the City as
follows:

BOND I8SUEF o
Bonding (G.0.) Capacity ee,@,@,a.g,..,,@s.p.e.,,eao,»QSE? 238, 50

Encumbered J&ﬂdmry 19589eessaoeoeaaoananseaoeoee 111 0@0 00
Balance Tnencumbered %Uhésw)8 50

frﬂgects
1, Swimming Pool- %&thﬂﬂusees..eea.,,@$2§3 600,00

25 ﬁﬁf gy EGQESBSaeﬁﬁnﬂﬂﬁoweﬂﬁeﬂﬁmsﬁjﬂ 23 830 00
3¢ GOLT Club ToUSC.cienonsssccsscssss 8& 891,00
5319,321,00

L, Tng, FeeSeccecssses$17,562,00
Res, Fhfecconssose. 5000, 00
$22 562,00

5; Beﬁ;mEarkﬁﬁegaxtme@t
Cap, I8D: cescevesed28a.7530,00
43,31 2. GG

TOTAL BOND IS%UE.Q.,.,s;.,;,e,..,,.sg.a.;,.ﬁgézgégggaa
4.0, Bonding Unemcumbered Balance 19508 83,605,50

Parl,-hecr aﬁlaﬁ Capital Improvemente,

Tonnlﬁ Courts 10,000,00 Horseshoe Counrts 25%;96
Bridge 596569 Walks 2,000,00
Lights 2,000,00 : Parking L, 000,00

Btort Shelter HouseZz, 00,00



Gordeon Tudd, General Manager of National FPool Eguipwent Cowpany,

Florence, Alohenma, explained the nrocessz of pre-stressed-nre-cast

swinming pools to the Council,

AT ter discussion by the Uouncil it was agreed that zs soon as

recomrendations are forthcoming from the Recrestion Board a special

meeting wonld he called of teh Council to instruct the City Attorney
riinent to an apnropriate bond issue, -

The Olerk-Treasurer read the following letter Trow the Adjutant
Generalle office:

Hovewber 18, 1957

Honorable Thomes L, Lemon

Mayor of the City of Bloomingiton
g1 'i:j Hall

Bloomington, Indiana

Dear Mayor Lemon: : .

The Adjutent General, Sitate of Indisna, bas concurred in the acceptance
¢¥ +the proposed Armory site on Biate Highway Wo, 37, South of
Bloowington, Indiznes, 2& previcusgly insvpected by mou and L3, Col,

Korris E, Foist, Staite Facilitieg GfTicer, on or about Haovewber Z, 1957,

The vroposed Armory site is to ewmbrace not less than fl?? {5} acree as
ountlined as follows: :

Bounded on ithe Easgt by Highway Ho. 37, on the Forth by the _
tree line, on the South by a road leading to ¢iity property, !
onn the Vest ag deecmed appreopriate by City and local National 3
Guard O0fficials, Put not to include the City Bewer Line,; if
a2t all poessible, ' , . o

The following cdocuments are reguired in transferring title from the
Gity of Bloomington fo the EState of Indisna for the use of the Efate
Arwmory Board,

1., ZResolution for tramefer of land duly emecuted by Uity o Bloowington,
2, TWarranty Deed, Title to be made to: State of Indiana for the use
of the Etate Armoryv Board, Ieed will not be zecorded unitil examined

by this office,

CAppropriate Abstract of Title conbimmed to current date,

o
Py

lr, Engineer's Legal Survey of the aresa to be conveved, Drawing to he
sub mlbteﬁ in four {ﬁ} coplies, : :

5. Certificate from City Atterney that local roniung repulations permitd
the congtruction and full witilization of an Armory on this side and that
the establishment of any industries or activities vwhich would adversely

affect the operation of this site for itm intended purpose as an ATnory

ig prohibited, .

The submission of legal ddcuments for the Bloomington Armory construction
gite to be donated by the Uity of Bloonmington to the State of Indiens

Tor the use of the use of the State Doard of Armory would be appreciated
2t vour esriies convenience,

The Two-TUnit National Guard Armory is proposed for constructiocn at
Bloomington during the early varit of 1938, subiect 4o availability of
Federal funds, The National Guard Buresu hes indicated to the State of
Indiana that Federal ¥unds for congtruction of this Tacilidty will be
released on or about January 1, 1958, Therefore, the State of Indiena
isg enxiouns t0 veceive a clear Hitle Ho this property ot an early date

g0 that the ﬁrehiﬁec% may proceed with drawing plans and gpecificisation
for this nroject, he copstruction cost of the new Armory is.estimated
2% three Imddred Ten,tbaﬁ&anﬂ €8210,000,00} dollars The $otal interiocr
floor arsa will be appnroximately tweﬁ%y thousand Qne hundeed sixty (20,160
sguare feet,




£
sl

il B

o

g

Your belp and aggistance in granting this land to the State of Indizna
is greatly sppreciated by this depariment snd The Adjutant General
extends his deepestappreciation for the cooveration given to usduring
the negotiations for {this properiy,

Sincer#ly vours,
HORRIS B, FOIST

L, Col., Arty, Indisna TG
Facilities Officerx

Cony furnished:
President, Bloomingion Armory B4

HEF:mm .
Counciiman Sikes introduced a resolution pertinent to asuthorizing the
cdonation of ceriain lands ta the Bitate of Indisna for reading by the
{1erkpTreasurer as follows
EL“ LUTICH WO, i, 1957
BESOLUTION AUTHORIJING THE DONATIOHN OF JBRTAIN L
TQ THE BSTATE OF INDIANA

A:
i
[

WHEREAE, the STATE OF INDIAFA has agreed to build and construct an
Lrmory Tor the use and purposes of the National Guard units stationed
in or near the City of Bleomingiton, and

VHEREAS, 2 condition of the construction of such Armory by +he STATE
UF INODIAWA is thyve providing by the City of Bloomington the necessary
lands for the purpose of congtructing sueh Armory, and

wﬁEﬂﬁuu, the Legiglature of the State of Indiens by‘tbe Acts of 19B5
Chapter 135, 5ect10n.?5 authorizes the contribmtion of lands by
municipalities foxr such purposes, and -

WHEREAS, it is deemed advigable by this Council 4o donate such landg
for such purposes, '

oW, THEBEFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, That the City donate to the STATE OF
IWBIAWAL for the use and purpose of constructhting an Armory thereon,
the following degcribed lands belonging te the Uity of Bloowingion,
to-wits . .

A paxt of the West half of the Sonthwest guarter of Section
Sixteen (16}, Township Eight (8) Northr, Range One (1) West,
éegcrl%e& ag follows, tomwit: ngmeacwﬁg at & voint on the .
east line of said West hald of the Bouthwest cunarter of
ueoblar Sixteen (16}, Township Eight (8} FNorth, Bange One (1)}
West, Zight cundred Ilﬁb? ~two (852} feet South of the Noxinh
Linp thereof; thence South Five Tuddred Fifty (550} feet; thence
VWest Four ﬂaa@reg Fifty (450} feet thence Horth Five Fundred
Fifty (550} feet; thence Bast Four Hundred Fifty (450} feet
to¢ the point of hegimning and containing Five and gixty-eighit
hunéredths (5,68) agres more or lesg, dgubject to the Right-8f-
Way for Btate Highway 3537,

BE IF RURTHER RESOLVED, That the City convey said lands to the BTATE
OF INDIATA for Armoryy purpoeses, and that the MNayor be aunthorized to
xeculte a deed of comveyance for such lands, and the Clerk~Treasurer
attest the execution of such deed of conveyance,

Counciliman Sikes moved, seconded by Counciimen Simpson that Hesolution
No, 14, 1957 bhe duly adopted. Upon a roll call voite Lesolution
¥o, 18, 1957, was duly adonted,

Counicilmon Sikesg introduced Appropriation Ordinance No, 5, 1957 for
first veading, After first reading hy the Clerk-Treasurer, Counci lwman
Pikes moved, seconded by Councilman Simpson that Anﬁroprlatzen Ordinance
o, 8§, 195? he advanced to second reading by title.only, Upsn a roll
call vote the wmotion was upanimously carried, The Clerk~Treoasurer read

Appropriation Ordimnance Wo, 5, 1957 by tithe only,

GCouncilman Bimnson moved, seconded by ﬁeuvcxiwwn Sikes that Appropriation
Ordinance No, %, 1957 be duly adonted, TUnon & 011 call vote Appropriation
Ordinance Ne, 5, 1957 was duly adonted,



g

&

\MJ
A‘ﬂ”_‘i
T

Jraszmn]
trbenag

Conncilman Sinpson moved, QEGQﬁﬁGﬁ by Councilman Miller +hat +the
netition of Marvin umrhach 1127 Xast First Btreet, for the eutilnn

of the curb and canstxvctzen of & nr*vate driveway be referred o tﬂ@
Fublic Wozrks Commitiee with power to act and the work to be done

under the supervigion of the Cliy Engineer; motion unanimously carried,
The Clerk-Treasurer read the following zrecommendations for amendment
1o the 1958 budget:

Hovember 19,'195?
To the City Councilumen:

The Btete Loaw provides that after the tax rates and levies have been
finally fizxed, the appropriating hody of each muniecipal corporaition
shall aliocaie the funde 4o be derived Irom the levy in such a manner
$hat the expenditures will not execeed the funds to be regeived, I
have now received the certification from the County Audidter asg to

the Uivil City tax levy for 1938, namely, $2@23_Which necesgitotes
reduction in the budget for 1958 as follows:

Fand . Reduction by . State Board Reduction
Uounty Board

General Fund $13,5886,00 13, 546, 00

Cemetery ) ng?ﬁé 00 ,foéwGO

Aviation , 2,786, 00 2ﬂzsf 00

15, 546,00 B B2, 00 19,118,060

The respective Boards recommended the changes be made in the specific
items as follows:

Addition to Balance in

County Tax Board: Reduciion Heveone Item .
General Fund

Health Dept, 7262 hGQ 00 none

Operating Fynd , 146, 00 ' 78,854, 00
State Tex Boozd:
General Fund

becember Taxes 12,500,00 187,633,.00

Spenial Taxes 835,00 . 78,852, 00
Cemetery- Onerating Balance 2,786.00 . none
iviation~Cperating Balance 2 ?86 00 . 22,291,00

G D T B e G AT S OSSO0 T e i ch S i B TR £ g s W09 R 9 GRD Ty S5 Tty BT 883

I recommend the Council amend the Budget, as adopted for 1953 1o make
the necessgary changes a8 suggested above, :

: Mazxy Alice Dunlapn, Clerk-Treasurer
Uouncilman Sikes moved, seconded by Jouncilwman Simpson that the
recommendation of the Cldrk-Treasurer to sumend the budgets of 1958
be approved; motion unanimously carried,

The report of the Fire Department wes received apd placed on file,
Councilman Ghitwoodmoved, secoended by Ceuncilman Graves that the

claimsg presented for payment Nevember 20, 1957, be approved as
presented: motion unaniwmously carried,

Heeting adjourned,

V ?re%1ﬁ1ng foic@r

TUlkrik-Treasurer

j
]
|
.
|
|
|
|
|






